
PART II

Grades are listed for information only and the first three finishers in races
published in Part II do receive black type.

The lists for the countries in Part II have been submitted to The Jockey
Club Information Systems, Inc. from the following persons:

HONG KONG Ciaran Kennelly,
Head of Handicapping, Race Planning
& International Handicapping
Hong Kong Jockey Club

INDIA Maj. S. Nargolkar, Convenor
Committee for Pattern Races in India

JAPAN Kenji Kominami, D.V.M.
General Manager of Intl. Dept.
Japan Racing Association

PANAMA Arquimedes Galvez C., Stud Book of Panama

PUERTO RICO Gersom Rodríguez Pagán, Executive Director
Confederacíon Hípica de Puerto Rico
(Puerto Rico Horseowners Association)

SCANDINAVIA Peter Knudsen, Director
Danish Jockey Club

SINGAPORE/MALAYSIA Arthur Chua, Senior Handicapper
Malayan Racing Association

UNITED ARAB EMIRATES Les Benton, Chief Executive
Emirates Racing Association

VENEZUELA Dr. Jose Luis Caldani, Presidente,
O.S.A.F. and Dr. Francisco Zurita,
Director, Stud Book de Venezuela

PP

AA

RR

TT

IIII





Bauhinia Sprint Trophy G1 ..............4,500,000 ......576,900 ......3up ......1000 T..............Sha Tin
Centenary Sprint Cup G1..................4,500,000 ......576,900 ......3up ......1000 T..............Sha Tin
Centenary Vase (H) G3 ....................2,100,000 ......269,220 ......3up ......2000 T..............Sha Tin
Chairman's Sprint Prize G1 ..............4,500,000 ......576,900 ......3up ......1200 T..............Sha Tin
Chairman’s Trophy G3 ....................2,100,000 ......269,220 ......3up ......1600 T..............Sha Tin
Champions Mile G1..........................4,500,000 ......576,900 ......3up ......1600 T..............Sha Tin
Chinese Club Challenge Cup (H)

G3 ..................................................2,100,000 ......269,220 ......3up ......1200 T..............Sha Tin
Happy Valley Trophy (H) G3 ..........2,100,000 ......269,220 ......3up ......1200 T....Happy Valley
Hong Kong Champions & Chater Cup

[Aetna] G1 ....................................6,000,000 ......769,200 ......3up ......2400 T..............Sha Tin
Hong Kong Classic Mile G1 ............4,500,000 ......576,900 ......4yo ......1600 T..............Sha Tin
Hong Kong Derby G1 ....................10,000,000....1,282,000 ......4yo ......2000 T..............Sha Tin
Hong Kong Gold Cup G1 ................6,000,000 ......769,200 ......3up ......2000 T..............Sha Tin
Juvenile Sprint Trophy G3................2,100,000 ......269,200 ......2&3 ......1200 T..............Sha Tin
Queen’s Silver Jubilee Cup G3 ........2,100,000 ......269,200 ......3up ......1600 T..............Sha Tin
Queen Mother's Cup (H) G2 ............2,600,000 ......333,320 ......3up ......2400 T..............Sha Tin
Sha Tin Futurity Trophy G3 ............2,100,000 ......269,200 ......3up ......1600 T..............Sha Tin
Sha Tin Trophy (H) G3 ....................2,100,000 ......269,200 ......3up ......1600 T..............Sha Tin
Sha Tin Vase (H) G2 ........................2,600,000 ......333,32- ......3up ......1000 T..............Sha Tin
Stewards' Cup G1..............................6,000,000 ......769,200 ......3up ......1600 T..............Sha Tin

Total races on this list: ..........19

2-1

GRADES IN THIS SECTION FOR INFORMATION ONLY

HONG KONG
(Racing season September 2000 - June 2001)

RACE PURSE PURSE AGE/SEX DISTANCE TRACK
(HK$) ($=US Dollars) (Meters &

Surface Type)

Pt II—HK Bau-Ste



A.C.Ardeshir Trophy G2 ..........................3up................................1600 T ........................Mumbai
Alcock Barb Stakes (R) G3 ......................3yo................................1400 T ....................Hyderabad
Bangalore Derby [Herbertsons Bapiper Gold]

(R) G1....................................................4yo................................2400 T......................Bangalore
Bangalore Juvenile Million [Nanoli

Stud] (R) G2 ..........................................3yo................................1400 T......................Bangalore
Bangalore Oaks [The Hindu] (R) G2........4yo f ............................2400 T......................Bangalore
Bangalore 1000 Guineas (R) G2 ..............3yo f ............................1600 T......................Bangalore
Bangalore St. Leger (R) G2 ......................4yo................................2800 T......................Bangalore
Bangalore Turf Club Trophy G3 ..............4up................................1200 T......................Bangalore
Bangalore 2000 Guineas (R)[Harvins]

G2 ..........................................................3yo................................1600 T......................Bangalore
Breeders' Juvenile Fillies' Championship

[Manjri Stud] (R) G3 ............................3yo f ............................1600 T ........................Mumbai
Breeders' Juvenile Colts' Championship

[Shapoorji Pallonji] (R) G3 ..................3yo c/g..........................1600 T ........................Mumbai
Breeders' Multi Million [Poonawalla]

(R) G1....................................................3yo................................1400 T ........................Mumbai
Breeders' Produce S. G2 ..........................3yo................................1400 T ........................Mumbai
Byerly Turk S. (R)  G3..............................3yo f ............................1200 T ....................Hyderabad
Calcutta Derby [Kingfisher] (R) G1 ........4yo................................2400 T..........................Kolkata
Calcutta Gold Cup [Eveready] G2 ............4up................................1600 T..........................Kolkata
Calcutta Oaks [Usha Stud] (R) G3............3yo f ............................2400 T..........................Kolkata
Calcutta 1000 Guineas [Command]

(R) G3....................................................3yo f ............................1600 T..........................Kolkata
Calcutta 2000 Guineas (R) G2 ..................3yo................................1600 T..........................Kolkata
Chief Minister's Cup G3 ..........................4up................................1200 T......................Bangalore
Christmas Cup (R) G3 ..............................2yo................................1200 T ........................Chennai
C.N. Wadia Gold Cup [Bombay Dyeing] 

G2 ..........................................................4up................................2400 T ........................Mumbai
Colts' Trial S. [Kingfisher] (R) G1 ..........3yo c/g..........................1600 T......................Bangalore
Darley Arabian S. (R) G3 ........................3yo................................1200 T ....................Hyderabad
Deccan Derby [The Hindu] (R) G1 ..........3yo................................2000 T ....................Hyderabad
Derby Bangalore [Kingfisher] (R) G1 ......3yo................................2000 T......................Bangalore
Dr. S.C. Jain Sprinters' Trophy

G2 ..........................................................4up................................1200 T ........................Mumbai
Eclipse Stakes of India [Nanoli Stud]

G2 ..........................................................4up................................2000 T ........................Mumbai
Eve Champion Trophy (R) G3..................4up................................2000 T ..............................Pune
F.D. Wadia Trophy G2 ............................3yo................................1400 T ..............................Pune
Fillies' and Mares' S. [Western India

Owners’] G3 ........................................3up f/m ........................1800 T ..............................Pune
Fillies' Trial S. [Kingfisher] (R) G1..........3yo f ............................1600 T......................Bangalore
General Rajendrasinhji Trophy

[Parx] G3 ..............................................3yo................................1800 T ..............................Pune
Godolphin Barb S. (R) G3 ........................3yo................................1400 T ....................Hyderabad
Golconda Derby [The Hindu] (R) G1 ......4yo................................2400 T ....................Hyderabad
Golconda Oaks (R) G2..............................4yo f ............................2400 T ....................Hyderabad
Golconda 1000 Guineas (R) G2................3yo f ............................1600 T ....................Hyderabad

GRADES IN THIS SECTION FOR INFORMATION ONLY

2-2

INDIA
(Racing season November 2000 - October 2001)

RACE AGE/SEX DISTANCE TRACK
(Meters & Surface Type)

Part II—IND Aca-Gol



Golconda St. Leger (R) G2 ......................4yo................................2800 T ....................Hyderabad
Golconda 2000 Guineas (R) G2................3yo................................1600 T ....................Hyderabad
Golconda Juvenile Million (R) G3............3yo................................1400 T ....................Hyderabad
Gool S. Poonawalla Million (R) G3..........3yo................................1200 T ........................Mumbai
Governor's Cup G3 ..................................4up................................2400 T......................Bangalore
Governor's Trophy (R) G3 ........................3yo................................1600 T......................Bangalore
Guindy Gold Cup G3 ................................4up................................1600 T ........................Chennai
H.S.B.C. Cup G3 ......................................4up................................1200 T..........................Kolkata
Idar Gold Trophy G3 ................................4up................................2400 T ..............................Pune
Indian Champion Cup [Eveready]

(R) G2....................................................4up................................2000 T..........................Kolkata
Indian Derby [McDowell] (R) G1 ............4yo................................2400 T ........................Mumbai
Indian Oaks [Kingfisher] (R) G1 ..............4yo f ............................2400 T ........................Mumbai
Indian 1000 Guineas [Kingfisher] (R) G1 3yo f ............................1600 T ........................Mumbai
Indian Produce S. [George Williamson] 

(R) G3....................................................3yo................................1200 T..........................Kolkata
Indian St. Leger [McDowell] (R) G1........4yo................................2800 T ........................Mumbai
Indian Turf Invitation Cup (R) G1............4yo................................2400 T............................rotates
Indian 2000 Guineas [McDowell] (R) 

G1 ..........................................................3yo................................1600 T ........................Mumbai
Jayachamaraja Wadiyar Cup G3 ..............4up................................1400 T......................Bangalore
Karnataka Cup G3 ....................................4up................................1600 T......................Bangalore
Madras Gold Vase (R) G3 ........................3yo................................1400 T ........................Chennai
Maharaja Jiwajirao Scindia Trophy

G3 ..........................................................4up................................1800 T ........................Mumbai
Maharaja’s Cup G2 ..................................4up................................2200 T......................Bangalore
Maharaja Sir Harisinghji Trophy G3 ........3up................................1600 T ........................Mumbai
Million [Dashmesh & Hargobind Stud]

(R) G3....................................................3yo................................1400 T ........................Mumbai
Million [Kalyani Black Label] (R) G1......3yo................................1600 T..........................Kolkata
Million [Pratap Stud] (R) G3 ....................3yo................................1000 T ........................Mumbai
Million [Knock Out] (R) G2 ....................3yo................................1400 T......................Bangalore
Million [Sans Craintes] (R) G3 ................3yo................................1200 T......................Bangalore
Mysore 1000 Guineas (R) G3 ..................3yo f ............................1600 T ..........................Mysore
Mysore 2000 Guineas [Bettagere

Estates] (R) G3 ......................................3yo................................1600 T ..........................Mysore
Mysore Derby [Kingfisher] (R) G1 ..........3yo................................2000 T ..........................Mysore
Mysore Million [Nanoli Stud] (R) G3 ......3yo................................1400 T ..........................Mysore
Nilgiris Colts' Trial S. [South 

India Corporation] (R) G2 ....................3yo c/g..........................1400 T ........Udhagamandalam
Nilgiris Derby [The Hindu] (R) G1 ..........3yo................................1600 T ........Udhagamandalam
Nilgiris Fillies' Trial S. [Manjri 

Stud] (R) G3 ..........................................3yo f ............................1400 T ........Udhagamandalam
Nizam's Gold Cup (R) G3 ........................4up................................2000 T ....................Hyderabad
North India Derby (R) G3 ........................4yo................................1600 T ............................Delhi
President of India Gold Cup G1................4up................................2400 T ....................Hyderabad
Pune Derby [Nanoli Stud] (R) G1 ............3yo................................2000 T ..............................Pune
Queen Elizabeth II Cup G3 ......................4up................................2800 T..........................Kolkata
Ramniwas Ramnarain Ruia Gold Cup

[Dawn] G2 ............................................4yo................................2000 T ........................Mumbai
R.W.I.T.C. Ltd. Invitational Trophy

[Herbertsons Bagpiper Gold] G2 ..........4up................................2000 T ..............................Pune
S.A. Poonawalla Million (R) G2 ..............3yo................................1600 T ..............................Pune
Southern Command Gold Trophy G3 ......3up................................1600 T ..............................Pune

Pt II—IND Gol-Sou

2-3

GRADES IN THIS SECTION FOR INFORMATION ONLY



South India Derby [Chettinad Cement] (R)
G1 ..........................................................4yo................................2400 T ........................Chennai

South India Oaks [India Cement] (R)
G1 ..........................................................4yo f ............................2400 T ........................Chennai

South India 1000 Guineas [The Hindu]
(R) G2....................................................3yo f ............................1600 T ........................Chennai 

South India St. Leger [South India
Corporation] (R) G2 ..............................4yo................................2800 T ........................Chennai

South India 2000 Guineas [Sans 
Craintes] (R) G2 ....................................3yo................................1600 T ........................Chennai

Sprinters' Trophy G1 ................................4up................................1200 T ..........................rotates
Stayers' Trophy G1 ..................................4up................................3000 T ..........................rotates
Super Mile Cup G2 ..................................4up................................1600 T ..........................rotates
Super Mile Gold Trophy [S. D. Parkash

Memorial] G3 ........................................3yo................................1600 T ........................Mumbai
Turf Club Trophy G2 ................................4up................................1400 T ..............................Pune
Y.M. Chaudhry Memorial Million G3......3yo................................1200 T ........................Mumbai

Total races on this list ............92

2-4

GRADES IN THIS SECTION FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Pt II—IND Sou-Ymc



Aichi Hai (H) G3 ......................................3up................................2000 T..........................Chukyo
American Jockey Club Cup G2 ................4up................................2200 T ....................Nakayama
Antares S. (H) G3......................................4up................................1800................................Kyoto
Arima Kinen, Grand Prix G1 ....................3up................................2500 T ....................Nakayama
Arlington Cup G3......................................3yo................................1600 T ........................Hanshin
Asahi Challenge Cup G3 ..........................3up................................2000 T ........................Hanshin
Asahi Hai Futurity S. G1 ..........................2yo c/g..........................1600 T ....................Nakayama
Breeders' Gold Cup G2 ............................3up................................2300 ........................Asahikawa
CBC Sho G2..............................................3up................................1200 T..........................Chukyo
Centaur S. G3............................................3up................................1200 T ........................Hanshin
Chunichi Shimbun Hai G3........................3up................................1800 T..........................Chukyo
Chunichi Sports Sho Falcon S. G3............3yo................................1200 T..........................Chukyo
Cluster Cup G3..........................................3up................................1200 ............................Morioka
Copa Republica Argentina (H) G2............3up................................2500 T............................Tokyo
Daily Hai Queen Cup G3..........................3yo f ............................1600 T............................Tokyo
Daily Hai Nisai S. G2 ..............................2yo................................1600 T ............................Kyoto
Derby Grand Prix G1 ................................3yo................................2000 ............................Morioka
Diamond S. (H) G3 ..................................4up................................3200 T............................Tokyo
Diolite Kinen G2 ......................................4up................................2400 ........................Funabashi
Edelweiss Sho G3 ....................................2yo f ............................1800 ........................Mombetsu
Elm S. G3..................................................3up................................1700 ............................Sapporo
Empress Hai G2 ........................................3up f/m ........................2100 ..........................Kawasaki
Epsom Cup G3..........................................3up................................1800 T............................Tokyo
Fairy S. G3 ................................................2yo f ............................1200 T ....................Nakayama
February S. G1 ..........................................4up................................1600 ..............................Tokyo
Fuchu Himba S. G3 ..................................3up f/m ........................1800 T............................Tokyo
*Fuji S. G3 ................................................3up................................1600 T............................Tokyo
Fuji-TV Sho Spring S. (Japanese 2,000

Guineas Trial) G2..................................3yo c/f ..........................1800 T ....................Nakayama
Fukushima Kinen (H) G3..........................3up................................2000 T ....................Fukushima
Garnet S. G3..............................................4up................................1200 ........................Nakayama
Grand Chariot Cup G3 ..............................3yo................................1600 ........................Asahikawa
Gumma Kinen G3 ....................................3up................................1500 ..........................Takasaki
Hakodate Kinen (H) G3 ............................3up................................2000 T ......................Hakodate
Hakodate Nisai S. G3................................2yo................................1200 T ......................Hakodate
Hakodate Sprint S. G3 ..............................3up................................1200 T ......................Hakodate
Hakusan Daishoten G3..............................3up................................2100 ........................Kanazawa
Hankyu Hai G3 ........................................4up................................1200 T ........................Hanshin
Hanshin Daishoten G2 ..............................4up................................3000 T ........................Hanshin
Hanshin Juvenile Fillies S. G1..................2yo f ............................1600 T ........................Hanshin
Heian S. G3 ..............................................4up................................1800................................Kyoto
Hochi Hai Yayoi Sho (Japanese 2,000

Guineas Trial) G2..................................3yo................................2000 T ....................Nakayama
Hochi Hai Fillies Revue

(Japanese 1000 Guineas Trial) G2 ........3yo f ............................1400 T ........................Hanshin
Hokkaido Nisai Yushun G3 ......................2yo................................1800 ........................Mombetsu
Hokkaido Sprint Cup G3 ..........................3up................................1000 ............................Sapporo
Hyogo Championship G3..........................3yo................................1870..............................Sonoda
Hyogo Gold Trophy G3 ............................3up................................1400..............................Sonoda

2-5

GRADES IN THIS SECTION FOR INFORMATION ONLY

JAPAN

RACE AGE/SEX DISTANCE TRACK
(Meters & Surface Type)

Part II—JPN Aic-Hyo



Hyogo Junior Grand Prix G3 ....................2yo................................1400..............................Sonoda
Ibis Summer Dash G3 ..............................3up................................1000 T ..........................Niigata
Japan Breeders’ Cup Classic G1 ..............3up................................2000....................................Ohi
Japan Breeders’ Cup Sprint G1 ................3up................................1200....................................Ohi
*Japan Cup Dirt G1 ..................................3up................................2100 ..............................Tokyo
Japan Dirt Derby G1 ................................3yo................................2000....................................Ohi
Jiji PressHai Flower Cup G3 ....................3yo f ............................1800 T ....................Nakayama
Kabutoyama Kinen (H) G3 ......................3up................................1800 T ..........................Niigata
Kakitsubata Kinen G3 ..............................4up................................1400 ............................ Nagoya
Kansai TV Telecasting Corporation Sho

Rose S. (Shuka Sho Trial) G2 ..............3yo f ............................2000 T ........................Hanshin
Kanto Oaks G3..........................................3yo f ............................2100 ..........................Kawasaki
Kashiwa Kinen G3....................................3up................................1600 ........................Funabashi
Kawasaki Kinen G1 ..................................4up................................2100 ..........................Kawasaki
KBS Kyoto Sho Fantasy S. G3 ................2yo f ............................1400 T ............................Kyoto
Keihan Hai (H) G3....................................3up................................1800 T ............................Kyoto
Keio Hai Nisai S. G2 ................................2yo................................1400 T............................Tokyo
*Keio Hai Spring Cup G2 ........................4up................................1400 T............................Tokyo
Keisei Hai G3............................................3yo................................2000 T ....................Nakayama
Keisei Hai Autumn H. (H) G3 ..................3up................................1600 T ....................Nakayama
Kikuka Sho (Japanese St. Leger) G1 ........3yo c/f ..........................3000 T ............................Kyoto
*Kinko Sho G2..........................................3up................................2000 T..........................Chukyo
Kisaragi Sho (NHK Sho) G3 ....................3yo................................1800 T ............................Kyoto
Kobe Shimbun Hai (Japanese

St. Leger Trial) G2 ................................3yo c/f ..........................2000 T ........................Hanshin
Kokura Daishoten (H) G3 ........................4up................................1800 T ..........................Kokura
Kokura Kinen (H) G3 ..............................3up................................2000 T ..........................Kokura
Kokura Nisai S. G3 ..................................2yo................................1200 T ..........................Kokura
Kurofune Sho G3 ......................................4up................................1400 ................................Kochi
Kyodo News Service Hai.

(Tokinominoru Kinen) G3 ....................3yo................................1800 T............................Tokyo
Kyoto Daishoten G2..................................3up................................2400 T ............................Kyoto
Kyoto Himba S. G3 ..................................4up f/m ........................1600 T ............................Kyoto
Kyoto Kinen G2........................................4up................................2200 T ............................Kyoto
Kyoto Shimbun Hai G2 ............................3yo................................2000 T ............................Kyoto
Laurel Racecourse Sho Nakayama

Himba S. (H) G3 ..................................4up f/m ........................1800 T ....................Nakayama
Lord Derby Challenge Trophy G3............4up................................1600 T ....................Nakayama
Mainichi Hai G3........................................3yo................................2000 T ........................Hanshin
*Mainichi Okan G2 ..................................3up................................1800 T............................Tokyo
*Mainichi Broadcasting System Sho

Swan S. G2 ............................................3up................................1400 T ............................Kyoto
March S. (H) G3........................................4up................................1800 ........................Nakayama
Marine Cup G3..........................................3up f/m ........................1600 ........................Funabashi
Meguro Kinen (H) G2 ..............................3up................................2500 T............................Tokyo
Mercury Cup G3 ......................................3up................................2000 ............................Morioka
Mermaid S. G3..........................................3up f/m ........................2000 T ........................Hanshin
*Mile Championship G1 ..........................3up................................1600 T ............................Kyoto
Mile Championship Nambu Hai G1 ........3up................................1600 ............................Morioka
Nagoya Daishoten G3 ..............................4up................................1900 ............................Nagoya
Nagoya Grand Prix G2..............................3up................................2500 ............................Nagoya
Nagoya Yushun G3 ..................................3yo................................1900 ............................Nagoya
Nakayama Kinen G2 ................................4up................................1800 T ....................Nakayama
Naruo Kinen (H) G3 ................................3up................................2000 T ........................Hanshin

2-6

GRADES IN THIS SECTION FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Pt II—JPN Hyo-Nar 



Negishi S. G3 ............................................4up................................1400 ..............................Tokyo
New Zealand Trophy

(NHK Mile Cup Trial) G2 ....................3yo c/f ..........................1600 T ....................Nakayama
NHK Mile Cup G1....................................3yo c/f ..........................1600 T............................Tokyo
Niigata Daishoten (H) G3 ........................4up................................2000 T ....................Fukushima
Niigata Kinen (H) G3................................3up................................2000 T ..........................Niigata
Niigata Nisai S. G3 ..................................2yo................................1400 T ..........................Niigata
Nikkan Sports Sho Nakayama Kimpai (H)

G3 ..........................................................4up................................2000 T ....................Nakayama
Nikkan Sports Sho Shinzan Kinen G3......3yo................................1600 T ............................Kyoto
Nikkei Shinshun Hai (H) G2 ....................4up................................2400 T ............................Kyoto
Nikkei Sho G2 ..........................................4up................................2500 T ....................Nakayama
Nippon TV Hai G3....................................3up................................1800 ........................Funabashi
Oguri  Cap Kinen G2 ................................3up................................2500 ........................Kasamatsu
Oka Sho (Japanese 1,000 Guineas) G1 ....3yo f ............................1600 T ........................Hanshin
Procyon S. G3 ..........................................3up................................1400 ............................Hanshin
*Queen Elizabeth II Commemorative Cup

G1 ..........................................................3up f/m ........................2200 T ............................Kyoto
Queen S. G3 ............................................3up f/m ........................1800 T ........................Sapporo
Queen Sho G3 ..........................................3up f/m ........................1800 ........................Funabashi
Radio Tampa Hai Nisai S. G3 ..................2yo................................2000 T ........................Hanshin
Radio Tampa Sho G3................................3yo................................1800 T ....................Fukushima
RF Radio Nippon Sho St. Lite Kinen

(Japanese St. Leger Trial) G2................3yo................................2200 T ....................Nakayama
Saga Kinen G3 ..........................................4up................................2000 ..................................Saga
Sakitama Hai G3 ......................................3up................................1400 ..............................Urawa
Sakurambo Kinen G3................................3up................................1800 ....................Kaminoyama
Sankei Osaka Hai G2 ................................4up................................2000 T ........................Hanshin
*Sankei Sho All Comers G2 ....................3up................................2200 T ....................Nakayama
Sankei Sports Hai Hanshin Himba 

S. G2......................................................3up f/m ........................1600 T ........................Hanshin
Sankei Sports Sho Flora S.

(Japanese Oaks Trial) G2 ......................3yo f ............................2000 T............................Tokyo
Sapporo Kinen G2 ....................................3up................................2000 T ........................Sapporo
Sapporo Nisai S. G3..................................2yo................................1800 T ........................Sapporo
Satsuki Sho (Japanese 2000 Guineas)

G1 ..........................................................3yo c/f ..........................2000 T ....................Nakayama
Sekiya Kinen G3 ......................................3up................................1600 T ..........................Niigata
Shuka Sho G1............................................3yo f ............................2000 T ............................Kyoto
Silk Road S. G3 ........................................4up................................1200 T ............................Kyoto
Sirius S. (H) G3 ........................................3up................................1400 ............................Hanshin
Sparking Lady Cup G3 ............................3up f/m ........................1600 ..........................Kawasaki
Sports Nippon Sho Kyoto Kimpai (H) G3 4up................................1600 T ............................Kyoto
Sports Nippon Sho Stayers S. G2 ............3up................................3600 T ....................Nakayama
*Sprinters S. G1 ........................................3up................................1200 T ....................Nakayama
Summer Champion G3..............................3up................................1400 ..................................Saga
*Takamatsunomiya Kinen G1 ..................4up................................1200 T..........................Chukyo
*Takarazuka Kinen G1 ............................3up................................2200 T ........................Hanshin
Tanabata Sho (H) G3 ................................3up................................2000 T ....................Fukushima
TCK Jo-o Hai G3 ....................................4up f/m ........................2000....................................Ohi
Teio Sho G1 ..............................................4up................................2000....................................Ohi
Tenno Sho (Autumn) G1

(no geldings)..........................................3up................................2000 T............................Tokyo
Tenno Sho (Spring) G1 (no geldings) ......4up................................3200 T ............................Kyoto

Pt II—JPN Neg-Ten

2-7

GRADES IN THIS SECTION FOR INFORMATION ONLY



Thoroughbred Challenge Cup G3 ............3yo................................2000 ........................Kanazawa
Tochigi Marronnier Cup G3 ....................3up................................1400 ......................Utsunomiya
Tokai TV Hai Tokai S. G2........................3up................................2300 ............................Chukyo
Toki Daishoten G3....................................3up................................1800 ..............................Niigata
Tokyo Daishoten G1 ................................3up................................2000....................................Ohi
Tokyo Hai G2............................................3up................................1200....................................Ohi
*Tokyo Chunichi Sports Hai

Musashino S. G3 ..................................3up................................1600 ..............................Tokyo
Tokyo Shimbun Hai G3 ............................4up................................1600 T............................Tokyo
Tokyo Sports Hai Nisai S. G3 ..................2yo................................1800 T............................Tokyo
Tokyo Yushun (Japanese Derby) G1 ........3yo c/f ..........................2400 T............................Tokyo
Toyota Sho Chukyo Kinen (H) G3 ..........4up................................2000 T..........................Chukyo
Tulip Sho (Japanese 1,000 Guineas

Trial) G3 ................................................3yo f ............................1600 T ........................Hanshin
TV NishiNippon Corporation Sho

Kitakyushu Kinen G3............................3up................................1800 T ..........................Kokura
TV Tokyo Hai Aoba Sho (Japanese

Derby Trial) G2 ....................................3yo................................2400 T............................Tokyo
Unicorn S. G3 ..........................................3yo................................1600 ..............................Tokyo
Urawa Kinen G2 ......................................3up................................2000 ..............................Urawa
*Yasuda Kinen G1....................................3up................................1600 T............................Tokyo
Yomiuri Milers Cup G2 ............................4up................................1600 T ........................Hanshin
Yukan Fuji Sho Crystal Cup G3 ..............3yo................................1200 T ....................Nakayama
Yushun Himba (Japanese Oaks) G1 ........3yo f ............................2400 T............................Tokyo
Zen-Nippon Nisai Yushun G2 ..................2yo................................1600 ..........................Kawasaki
Zen-Nippon Thoroughbred Cup G3..........3up................................1400 ........................Kasamatsu

(H) = Handicap
*   = International Race

Total races on this list ......................163

2-8

GRADES IN THIS SECTION FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Pt II—JPN Tho-Zen



Alberto de Obarrio (R) (L) ......................10,000 ............................4up....................................9
Año Nuevo G2 ........................................10,000 ............................3up..................................10
APPUCAPA G3 ......................................10,000 ............................3yo....................................9
Arturo, Eric, Max y Eric Arturo

Delvalle G1..........................................15,000 ............................3yo....................................9
(1st race of Triple Crown)

Asociacion Propietarios y Entrenadores
Hipicos de Panamá G3 ........................10,000 ............................2yo....................................6

Augusto S. Boyd......................................10,000 ............................4up f ................................7
Carlos y Fernando Eleta A. G1 ..............20,000 ............................3yo....................................9

(2nd race of Triple Crown)
Carnival (R) G3 ......................................10,000 ............................3yo....................................7
Cuerpo de Bomberos G3 ........................10,000 ............................3yo....................................9
Cuerpo Diplomático (L) ..........................10,000 ............................3up....................................9
Dia de la Madre G1 ................................10,000 ............................3up f/m ............................9

(Fillies and Mares Championship - International)
Dia del Trabajo G2 ..................................15,000 ............................3yo..................................10
Ernesto Navarro Diaz y Ramon y

Ernesto Navarro Diez (R) G3 ..............10,000 ............................4up....................................9
Felipe E. Motta (R) G2............................15,000 ............................3yo f ................................9

(2nd race of Filly Triple Crown)
Francisco Arias Paredes G1 ....................20,000 ............................3up....................................6

(Sprint Championship - International)
Grandes Preparadores Panameñoa (R) G2

(1st race of Filly Triple Crown) ..........10,000 ............................3yo f ................................7
Heraclio Barletta B. (R) G2 ....................15,000 ............................3up....................................6
Independencia-de Panamá (R) G1 ..........40,000 ............................3yo....................................9

(3rd race of Triple Crown - National Derby)
José Antonio Remon Cantera (R) G3......10,000 ............................2yo f ................................6
Junta de Control de Juegos G2 ................15,000 ............................3up..................................10

(International)
Louis y Rosita Martinz (R) G3................10,000 ............................2yo f ................................6
Navidad (R) G2 ......................................25,000 ............................2yo c/g..............................7
Presidente de la República G1 ................60,000 ............................3up..................................13

(International)
Raúl Arango Navarro y Raúl (Baby)

Arango G. (R) G3 ................................15,000 ............................2yo c/g..............................6
Raúl Espinosa (R) (Golden Cup) G2 ......20,000 ............................3up..................................10
Sindicato de Jinetes G3 ..........................10,000 ............................2yo c/g..............................6
Sociedad de Criadores G2 ......................20,000 ............................2yo f ................................7
Sociedad de Dueños de Caballos (R) G3 10,000 ............................4up f ................................9
Temístocles Diaz Q (R) G3 ....................15,000 ............................2yo c/g..............................6
Tomás Gabriel Duque y Tomás

Altamirano Duque (R) G2 ..................20,000 ............................3yo f ................................9
(3rd race of Filly Triple Crown)

Unión de Preparadores G3 ......................10,000 ............................3yo....................................7
unnamed race G3 ....................................15,000 ............................2yo c/g..............................7
unnamed race G2 ....................................20,000 ............................3up....................................9
unnamed race G2 ....................................15,000 ............................3up....................................9

2-9

GRADES IN THIS SECTION FOR INFORMATION ONLY

PANAMA

RACE PURSE AGE/SEX DISTANCE
($=US Dollars) (Furlongs)

Part II—PAN Alb-Uni



(R) = Panamanian horses only

ALL RACES ARE RUN AT THE PRESIDENTE REMON TRACK

Total races on this list: 34

2-10

GRADES IN THIS SECTION FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Pt II—PAN 



Accion de Gracias ........................................60,000........................2yo f ................................7
Año Nuevo ..................................................60,000........................3yo f ................................7
Antonio Fernandez Castrillon ......................75,000........................3yo....................................9
Antonio R. Barcelo (R) (H) ........................60,000........................4up ................................9.5
Antonio R. Matos (R) ................................60,000........................3yo f ..............................8.5
Camarero (R) ..............................................60,000........................2yo f ................................7
Campeon Importado ....................................60,000........................3yo ................................9.5
Campeon Nativo ..........................................60,000........................2yo f ..............................6.5
Carlos Romero Barcelo................................60,000........................2yo ................................8.5
Confederacion Hipica de Puerto Rico (H) ..55,000........................3up ................................9.5
Constitucion (R) ..........................................60,000........................4up f/m ............................9
Copa Criadores (R) ....................................90,000........................3yo f ..............................8.5
Copa Criadores (R) ....................................90,000........................3yo c..............................8.5
Copa Gobernador (R) ................................100,000........................3up....................................9
Copa San Juan (R) ....................................100,000........................3yo ................................9.5
Criadores de Puerto Rico (R) ......................60,000........................2yo....................................6
Cuatro de Julio (H) ......................................60,000........................3yo....................................9
Derby Puertorriqueño (R) ..........................100,000........................3yo ................................8.5
Dia de la Mujer (H) ....................................60,000........................3yo f ..............................8.5
Dia de la Raza (R) (H) ................................60,000........................2yo f ..............................6.5
Dia de las Madres (R) (H)............................60,000........................4up f/m ..........................8.5
Dia de los Padres ........................................60,000........................3yo ................................8.5
Dia del Veterano (R) (H) ............................50,000........................3up ................................9.5
Dia de Reyes ..............................................60,000........................3up f ................................7
Eduardo Cautiño Insua ................................60,000........................2yo f ................................6
Eugenio Maria de Hostos (R) (H) ..............60,000........................4up....................................7
Internacional del Caribe ..............................75,000........................3yo....................................9
Jinetes ..........................................................60,000........................3yo f ................................9
Jorge Washington ........................................60,000........................4up ................................9.5
Jose Celso Barbosa (H)................................60,000........................4up ................................9.5
Jose de Diego (H) ........................................60,000........................4up ................................9.5
Juan Ponce de Leon (H) ..............................50,000........................3up ................................9.5
Luis Muñoz Marin (R) (H) ..........................60,000........................4up....................................9
Luis Muñoz Rivera (R) ................................75,000........................2yo....................................6
Navidad (R)..................................................60,000........................2yo ................................8.5
Prensa Hipica (H) ........................................60,000........................4up f/m ..........................9.5
Puerto Rico Futurity (R) ..............................75,000........................2yo....................................7
Rafael Martinez Nadal (R) (H) ....................60,000........................4up f/m ..........................9.5
Ramon Llobet, Jr. (R) ..................................60,000........................3yo f ................................9
Roberto Clemente (H)..................................60,000........................4up f/m ..........................8.5
Rotativo (yet to be named) ..........................60,000........................2yo....................................7
Santiago Iglesias Pantin ..............................60,000........................2yo....................................6
Wiso G. (H)..................................................60,000........................4up f/m ............................9

R = Native horses
H = Handicap races

ALL RACES ARE RUN AT EL COMANDANTE RACE TRACK

Total races on this list: ........................43

2-11

GRADES IN THIS SECTION FOR INFORMATION ONLY

PUERTO RICO

RACE PURSE AGE/SEX DISTANCE
($=US Dollars) (Furlongs)

Part II—PR Acc-Wis



Baltic Cup [Zawawi] (L) ..........................3up................................1200 ............................Jagerso
Danish Jockey Club Cup (L) ....................3up................................1800 T ................Klampenborg
Golden Mile (L) ........................................3up................................1600 T ................Klampenborg
Kapplopningssallskabets Stora Pris

(L) ..........................................................3up................................2600 T ..............................Täby
Klampenborg Store Sprint ........................3up................................1200 T ................Klampenborg
Marit Sveaas Minnelop (L) ......................3up................................1800 T ........................Ovrevoll
Morten Og Torvald Klaveness
Minnelop (L) ..........................................3up f ................................1600 T ........................Ovrevoll
Nicke's Minneslopning (L) ......................3up................................1600 T ..............................Täby
Norsk Jockeyklubs Sprintlop (L) ..............3up................................1200 T ........................Ovrevoll
Oslo Cup [Sponsor Service] (L)................4up................................2400 T ........................Ovrevoll
P.E. Pramms Memorial (L) ......................3up................................1700 ............................Jagersro
Pokallob (L) ..............................................3up................................1800 T ................Klampenborg
Polar Mile Cup (L)....................................3up................................1600 T ........................Ovrevoll
Polar Million Cup (L) ..............................3up................................1350 T ........................Ovrevoll
SFK Faltrittklubber Jubileumslopning (L)3up................................2400 T ........................Jagersro
Songline Classic (L)..................................4up................................2000 T ..............................Täby
Stockholms Stora Pris [IBM ] (L) ............4up................................1950 T ..............................Täby
Swedish Open Mile (L) ............................3up................................1600 T ..............................Täby
Sydsvenskan Jagersro Sprint (L) ..............3up................................1000 ............................Jagersro
Täby Open Sprint Championship G3........3up................................1100 T ..............................Täby
Täby Varsprint [IBM] (L) ........................4up................................1200 T ..............................Täby

Total races on this list ........................22

2-12

GRADES IN THIS SECTION FOR INFORMATION ONLY

SCANDINAVIA

RACE AGE/SEX DISTANCE TRACK
(Meters & Surface Type)

Part II—SCA Bal-Täb



Chairman’s Trophy (WFA) G3 ................3up................................1800 T ......................Singapore
Committee’s Prize (H) G3 ........................3up................................1600 T ......................Singapore
Coronation Cup (WFA) G1 ......................3up................................1600 T ............................Perak
Fischer Stakes (WFA) G3 ........................3up................................1200 T ......................Singapore
Jumbo Jet Trophy (WFA) G3 ..................3up................................1800 T ......................Singapore
Kranji Mile (WFA) G2 ............................3up................................1600 T ......................Singapore
Kranji Sprint (H) G3 ................................3up................................1200 T ......................Singapore
Lion City Cup (WFA) G1 ........................3up................................1200 T ......................Singapore
Paititi Gold Trophy (H) G3 ......................3up................................1600 T ....................Singapore
Patrons’ Bowl (R) G2 ..............................4yo................................1400 T ......................Singapore
Penang Gold Cup (H) G2..........................3up................................2200 T ..........................Penang
Perak Derby (H) G2 ..................................3up................................2400 T ............................Perak
Perak Gold Vase (WFA) G1 ....................3up................................1100 T ............................Perak
Piala Emas Sultan Selangor (WFA) 

G1 ..........................................................3up................................1600 T ........................Selangor
Queen Elizabeth II Cup (WFA) G2 ..........3up................................2000 T ......................Singapore
Raffles Cup (WFA) G1 ............................3up................................1800 T ......................Singapore
Selangor Gold Cup (WFA) G1 ................3up................................1200 T ........................Selangor
Silver Cup (H) G2 ....................................3up................................1400 T ......................Singapore
Silver Plate (WFA) G3..............................3up................................1400 T ....................Singapore
Singapore Airlines International Cup (WFA)

G1 ..........................................................3up................................2000 T ......................Singapore
Singapore Cup (WFA) G1 ........................3up................................2000 T ......................Singapore
Singapore Derby (R) G1 ..........................4yo................................2000 T ......................Singapore
Singapore Derby Trial (R) G3 ..................4yo................................1600 T ......................Singapore
Singapore Gold Cup (H) G1 ....................3up................................2200 T ......................Singapore
Singapore International Sprint (WFA)

G1 ..........................................................3up................................1200 T ......................Singapore
Singapore New Year 200 (Term) G2........3up................................2000 T ......................Singapore
Sprint Trophy (WFA) G1..........................3up................................1400 T ..........................Penang
Star Prince Challenge (WFA) G3 ............3up................................1400 T ......................Singapore
Three Rings Trophy (H) G3......................3up................................2000 T ......................Singapore
Tunku Gold Cup (H) G2 ..........................3up................................2000 T ........................Selangor

Total races on this list ........................30

2-13

GRADES IN THIS SECTION FOR INFORMATION ONLY

SINGAPORE/MALAYSIA

RACE AGE DISTANCE TRACK
(Meters & Surface Type)

Part II—SIN Cha-Tun



H H The President's Cup (L) ............180,000 ..........49,014 ........3up ..........1400 T
..........................................................................................................Abu Dhabi Equestrian Club

Jebel Ali Stakes [Jebel Ali Racecourse]
(L) ................................................350,000 ..........95,305 ........4up ..........1950 ............Jebel Ali

Jebel Ali Sprint [Jebel Ali Racecourse]
(L) ................................................350,000 ..........95,305 ........3up ..........1000 ............Jebel Ali

National Day Cup [ADNOC] (L) ....100,000 ..........27,230 ........4up ..........1600 T
..........................................................................................................Abu Dhabi Equestrian Club

Sheikh Maktoum Bin Rashid Al Maktoum
Challenge Round 1 (L)..................350,000 ..........95,305 ........3up ..........1600 ....Nad Al Sheba

Sheikh Maktoum Bin Rashid Al Maktoum
Challenge Round 2 (L)..................350,000 ..........95,305 ........3up ..........1800 ....Nad Al Sheba

Total races on this list: ..........................6

2-14

GRADES IN THIS SECTION FOR INFORMATION ONLY

UNITED ARAB EMIRATES
(Racing season November 5, 2000 - April 13, 2001)

RACE PURSE PURSE AGE DISTANCE TRACK
(Dirham) ($=US Dollars) (Meters & Surface Type)

Part II—UAE HHT-She



Albert H. Cipriani G3................................2yo c ............................1400 ..................La Rinconada
Andrés Bello G3........................................3yo f ............................1400 ..................La Rinconada
Antonio José de Sucre G2 ........................2yo c ............................1600 ..................La Rinconada
Arturo Michelena ......................................3up f/m ........................2000............................Valencia
Asamblea Nacional G2 ............................3yo f ............................1600 ..................La Rinconada
Asociación Hipica de Propietarios............3up c ............................1600 ..................La Rinconada
Batalla de Carabobo ..................................4up................................2400............................Valencia
Blondy ......................................................3yo f ............................1300 ..................La Rinconada
Burlesco G3 ..............................................3up f/m ........................1200 ..................La Rinconada
Cañonero ..................................................3yo c ............................1200 ..................La Rinconada
Cantaura ....................................................3yo f ............................1800 ..................La Rinconada
Catire Bello ..............................................3up c ............................1300 ..................La Rinconada
Cavepro ....................................................2yo c ............................1200 ..................La Rinconada
Ciudad de Caracas G2 ..............................2yo f ............................1600 ..................La Rinconada
Comparacion G1 ......................................2yo................................1600 ..................La Rinconada
Copa de Oro (Internacional) G1 ..............3up................................2400 ..................La Rinconada
Coproca ....................................................3up f/m ........................1600 ..................La Rinconada
Cria Nacional G1 (2nd race of the

Triple Crown) ........................................3yo................................2000 ..................La Rinconada
Dia de la Armada G2 ................................3up f/m ........................1600 ..................La Rinconada
Dia del Ejército G2 ..................................4up................................2000 ..................La Rinconada
Dia del Trabajador ....................................4up f/m ........................1600 ..................La Rinconada
Dia del Veterinario....................................3up f/m ........................1200 ..................La Rinconada
Domingo Noguera Mora ..........................3up c ............................1600 ..................La Rinconada
Edgar Gateaume G3..................................2yo f ............................1400 ..................La Rinconada
Eduardo Larrazábal G3 ............................4up f/m ........................1600 ..................La Rinconada
El Chama ..................................................4up c ............................1600 ..................La Rinconada
El Corsario ................................................3up c ............................1400 ..................La Rinconada
El Gran Sol................................................4up c ............................1400 ..................La Rinconada
Estudio Hipico ..........................................3up f/m ........................1300 ..................La Rinconada
Fetrahipica ................................................3up c ............................1900 ..................La Rinconada
Francisco de Miranda G2..........................3yo................................1600 ..................La Rinconada
Fuerza Aérea Venezolana G2 ..................3up f/m ........................1800 ..................La Rinconada
Fuerzas Armadas (International) G1 ........3up................................3200 ..................La Rinconada
Fuerzas Armadas de Cooperacion (Guardia

Nacional de Venezuela) G2 ..................3up................................1600 ..................La Rinconada
Gaceta Hipica............................................4up c ............................1200 ..................La Rinconada
Galeria de La Fama del Hipismo

Zuliano ..................................................3up f/m ........................1600 ........................Santa Rita
Gelinotte G3..............................................3up f/m ........................1400 ..................La Rinconada
General Joaquín Crespo (3rd 

race of the Filly Triple Crown) G1 ......3yo f ............................2400 ..................La Rinconada
Gradisco ....................................................3up c ............................1400 ..................La Rinconada
Gran Tiro ..................................................3yo c ............................1300 ..................La Rinconada
Grano de Oro ............................................2yo c ............................1400 ..................La Rinconada
Guardia Nacional de Venezuela G2..........3up................................1600 ..................La Rinconada
Guía Hipica ..............................................4up f/m ........................1400 ..................La Rinconada
Gustavo Avila ..........................................3yo f ............................1200 ..................La Rinconada
Gustavo J. Sanabria G2 ............................4up f/m ........................2000 ..................La Rinconada

2-15

GRADES IN THIS SECTION FOR INFORMATION ONLY

VENEZUELA

RACE AGE/SEX DISTANCE TRACK

Part II—VEN Alb-Gus



Hípca Nacional G1....................................3up f/m ........................2000 ..................La Rinconada
Hipódromo La Rinconada (1st 

race of the Filly Triple Crown) G1 ......3yo f ............................1600 ..................La Rinconada
Hylander....................................................4up c ............................1400 ..................La Rinconada
Hypocrite G3 ............................................3 yo ..............................1400 ..................La Rinconada
Iraqui ........................................................3yo c ............................1400 ..................La Rinconada
Jesús Oropeza Ciliberto ............................3up c ............................1800 ..................La Rinconada
Jib Dancer ................................................3up c ............................1200 ..................La Rinconada
Jockey Club de Venezuela G2 ..................3up................................1800 ..................La Rinconada
José Antonio Páez (1st race of the

Triple Crown) G1 ..................................3yo................................1600 ..................La Rinconada
José Luis Fernández ..................................4up f/m ........................1200 ..................La Rinconada
José María Vargas G3 ..............................4up c ............................2000 ..................La Rinconada
Juan Carmona............................................2yo c ............................1400 ..................La Rinconada
Juan Vicente Tovar ..................................3yo c ............................1500 ..................La Rinconada
Julián Abdala ............................................3up f/m ........................1200 ..................La Rinconada
Klick..........................................................3up c ............................1200 ..................La Rinconada
Lady and Me ............................................3yo f ............................1400 ..................La Rinconada
La Fusta ....................................................3up f/m ........................1600 ..................La Rinconada
Lanzarina G3 ............................................2yo f ............................1200 ..................La Rinconada
Lavandera..................................................4up f/m ........................1800 ..................La Rinconada
Manuel Azpúrua Alcántara ......................2yo f ............................1300 ..................La Rinconada
Maneul Fonscca ........................................4up f/m ........................2000 ..................La Rinconada
Millard Ziadie ..........................................3yo c ............................1800 ..................La Rinconada
Miss Marena..............................................3yo f ............................1600 ..................La Rinconada
Nuestra Soñora de la Chiquinquirá

(International) ......................................3up................................2000 ........................Santa Rita
Oscar de Guruceaga ..................................3up f/m ........................1400 ..................La Rinconada
Peggy Azqueta ..........................................2yo f ............................1400 ..................La Rinconada
Préndase ....................................................3up c ............................1900 ..................La Rinconada
Pensilvania ................................................4up f/m ........................2000 ..................La Rinconada
Prensa Hipica Nacional (2nd race

of the Filly Triple Crown) G1................3yo f ............................2000 ..................La Rinconada
Presidente de la Republica

(International) G1 ................................4up................................2400 ..................La Rinconada
Propietarios La Rinconada (International)

G1 ..........................................................3up................................2000 ..................La Rinconada
Rafael Guerra Navarro ..............................3up c ............................1800 ..................La Rinconada
Rafael Rodriguez Navarro ........................3up c ............................1800 ..................La Rinconada
Rafael Urdaneta ........................................3up................................2400 ........................Santa Rita
República de Venezuela (3rd race of

the Triple Crown) G1 ............................3yo................................2400 ..................La Rinconada
Revista Hipódromo ..................................4up c ............................1400 ..................La Rinconada
Ségula C. ..................................................3up f ............................1400 ..................La Rinconada
Senegal ......................................................4up c ............................2000 ..................La Rinconada
Simon Bolivar (International) G1 ............3&4 ..............................2400 ..................La Rinconada
Socopó G3 ................................................4up c ............................1600 ..................La Rinconada
Stillwater ..................................................4up f/m ........................1400 ..................La Rinconada
TaFino ......................................................4up c ............................2000 ..................La Rinconada
Tapatapa G3 ..............................................2yo f ............................1400 ..................La Rinconada
Templado ..................................................2yo c ............................1300 ..................La Rinconada
Torrejon ....................................................3yo c ............................1600 ..................La Rinconada
Trinycarol..................................................4up f/m ........................1900 ..................La Rinconada
Uniproca....................................................2yo f ............................1200 ..................La Rinconada

Pt II—VEN Híp-Uni

2-16

GRADES IN THIS SECTION FOR INFORMATION ONLY



Victoreado G3 ..................................2yo c..............1200................La Rinconada

*All races run on dirt course

Total races on this list: ........................94

Pt II—VEN Vic

2-17

GRADES IN THIS SECTION FOR INFORMATION ONLY



A
A.C.Ardeshir Trophy ................................2-2
Accion de Gracias....................................2-11
Aichi Hai. .................................................2-5
Albert H. Cipriani. ...................................2-15
Alberto de Obarrio. ...................................2-9
Alcock Barb Stakes.. ................................2-2
American Jockey Club Cup.. ....................2-5
Andres Bello.. ..........................................2-15
Año Nuevo.. ....................................2-9, 2-11
Antares S. (H).. ..........................................2-5
Antonio Fernandez Castrillon..................2-11
Antonio Jose de Sucre.. ..........................2-15
Antonio R. Barcelo.. ................................2-11
Antonio R. Matos.. ..................................2-11
APPUCAPA.. ............................................2-9
Arima Kinen, Grand Prix ..........................2-5
Arlington Cup............................................2-5
Arturo Michelena ....................................2-15
Arturo, Eric, Max y Eric Arturo 

Delvalle ..................................................2-9
Asahi Challenge Cup ................................2-5
Asahi Hai Futurity S. ................................2-5
Asamblea Nacional..................................2-15
Asociación Hipica de Propietarios ..........2-15
Asociacion Propietarios y Entrenadores

Hipicos de Panamá ................................2-9
Augusto S. Boyd........................................2-9

B
Baltic Cup.. ..............................................2-12
Bangalore 1000 Guineas............................2-2
Bangalore 2000 Guineas............................2-2
Bangalore Derby........................................2-2
Bangalore Juvenile Million.. ....................2-2
Bangalore Oaks.. ......................................2-2
Bangalore St. Leger.. ................................2-2
Bangalore Turf Club Trophy.. ..................2-2
Batalla de Carabobo.. ..............................2-15
Bauhinia Sprint Trophy.. ..........................2-1
Blondy.. ..................................................2-15
Breeders' Gold Cup.. ................................2-5
Breeders' Juvenile Colts' Championship.. 2-2
Breeders' Juvenile Fillies' Championship..2-2
Breeders' Million.. ....................................2-2
Breeders' Produce S...................................2-2
Burlesco. .................................................2-15
Byerly Turk S... ........................................2-2

C
C.N. Wadia Gold Cup.. ............................2-2

Calcutta 1000 Guineas.. ............................2-2
Calcutta 2000 Guineas.. ............................2-2
Calcutta Derby.. ........................................2-2
Calcutta Gold Cup.. ..................................2-2
Calcutta Oaks.. ..........................................2-2
Camarero.. ..............................................2-11
Campeon Importado.. ..............................2-11
Campeon Nativo.. ....................................2-11
Canonero..................................................2-15
Cantaura.. ................................................2-15
Carlos Romero Barcelo.. ........................2-11
Carlos y Fernando Eleta A... ....................2-9
Carnival.. ..................................................2-9
Catire Bello..............................................2-15
Cavepro....................................................2-15
CBC Sho.. ..................................................2-5
Centaur S... ................................................2-5
Centenary Sprint Cup.. ..............................2-1
Centenary Vase..........................................2-1
Chairman’s Trophy.. ........................2-1, 2-13
Chairman's Sprint Prize.. ..........................2-1
Champions Mile.. ......................................2-1
Chief Minister's Cup..................................2-2
Chinese Club Challenge Cup (H).. ............2-1
Christmas Cup.. ........................................2-2
Chunichi Shimbun Hai. .............................2-5
Chunichi Sports Sho Falcon S... ................2-5
Ciudad de Caracas.. ................................2-15
Cluster Cup.. ..............................................2-5
Colts' Trial S... ..........................................2-2
Committee’s Prize.. ................................2-13
Comparacion............................................2-15
Confederacion Hipica de Puerto Rico.. ..2-11
Constitucion.. ..........................................2-11
Copa Criadores. ......................................2-11
Copa de Oro.. ..........................................2-15
Copa Gobernador.. ..................................2-11
Copa Republica Argentina.. ......................2-5
Copa San Juan.. ......................................2-11
Coproca....................................................2-15
Coronation Cup.. ....................................2-13
Cria Nacional.. ........................................2-15
Criadores de Puerto Rico.. ......................2-11
Cuatro de Julio ........................................2-11
Cuerpo de Bomberos.. ..............................2-9
Cuerpo Diplomático.. ................................2-9

D
Daily Hai Nisai S.......................................2-5
Daily Hai Queen Cup.. ..............................2-5

2-18

RACE PAGE RACE PAGE

PART II - INDEX
Pt II—INDEX ACA-Dai



Danish Jockey Club Cup.. ......................2-12
Darley Arabian S... ....................................2-2
Deccan Derby.. ..........................................2-2
Derby Bangalore........................................2-2
Derby Grand-Prix.. ....................................2-5
Derby Puertorriqueño.. ............................2-11
Dia de la Armada.. ..................................2-15
Dia de la Madre. .......................................2-9
Dia de la Mujer.. ......................................2-11
Dia de la Raza..........................................2-11
Dia de las Madres.. ..................................2-11
Dia de los Padres. ...................................2-11
Dia de Reyes............................................2-11
Dia del Ejercito........................................2-15
Dia del Trabajador. .................................2-15
Dia del Trabajo. .........................................2-9
Dia del Veterano......................................2-11
Dia del Veterinario.. ................................2-15
Diamond S.. ...............................................2-5
Diolite Kinen.. ..........................................2-5
Domingo Noguera Mora..........................2-15
Dr. S.C. Jain Sprinters' Trophy..................2-2
Dubai City of Gold.. ................................2-14

E
Eclipse Stakes of India.. ............................2-2
Edelweiss Sho............................................2-5
Edgar Gateaume.. ....................................2-15
Eduardo Cautiño Insua.. ..........................2-11
Eduardo Larrazabal.. ..............................2-15
El Chama.. ..............................................2-15
El Corsario. .............................................2-15
El Gran Sol. .............................................2-15
Elm S.. .......................................................2-5
Empress Hai.. ............................................2-5
Epsom Cup. ...............................................2-5
Ernesto Navarro Diaz y Ramon y Ernesto

Navarro Diez..........................................2-9
Estudio Hipico.. ......................................2-15
Eugenio Maria de Hostos.. ......................2-11
Eve Champion Trophy.. ............................2-2

F
F.D. Wadia Trophy....................................2-2
Fairy S... ....................................................2-5
February S... ..............................................2-5
Fetrahipica.. ............................................2-15
Felipe E. Motta ..........................................2-9
Fillies' and Mares' S...................................2-2
Fillies' Trial S... ........................................2-2
Fischer Stakes.. ........................................2-13
Francisco Arias Paredes.. ..........................2-9
Francisco de Miranda. .............................2-15

Fuchu Himba S... ......................................2-5
Fuerza Aérea Venezolana........................2-15
Fuerzas Armadas.. ..................................2-15
Fuerzas Armadas de Cooperacion.. ........2-15
Fuji S... ......................................................2-5
Fuji-TV Sho Spring S... ............................2-5
Fukushima Kinen.. ....................................2-5

G
Gaceta Hipica.. ........................................2-15
Galeria de La Fama del Hipismo 

Zuliano.. ..............................................2-15
Garnet S... ..................................................2-5
Gelinotte.. ................................................2-15
General Joaquin Crespo.. ........................2-15
General Rajendrasinhji Trophy.. ..............2-2
Godolphin Barb S... ..................................2-2
Golconda 1000 Guineas.. ..........................2-2
Golconda 2000 Guineas.. ..........................2-3
Golconda Derby.. ......................................2-2
Golconda Juvenile Million.. ......................2-3
Golconda Oaks. .........................................2-2
Golconda St. Leger.. ..................................2-3
Golden Mile.. ..........................................2-12
Gool S. Poonawalla Million. .....................2-3
Governor's Cup..........................................2-3
Governor's Trophy.. ..................................2-3
Gradisco.. ................................................2-15
Gran Tiro.. ..............................................2-15
Grand Chariot Cup. ...................................2-5
Grandes Preparadores Panameñoa. ...........2-9
Grano de Oro. .........................................2-15
Guardia Nacional de Venezuela.. ............2-15
Guia Hipica..............................................2-15
Guindy Gold Cup.. ....................................2-3
Gumma Kinen.. ........................................2-5
Gustavo Avila.. ........................................2-15
Gustavo J. Sanabria.. ..............................2-15

H
H H The President's Cup.. ......................2-14
H.S.B.C. Cup. ...........................................2-3
Hakodate Kinen. ........................................2-5
Hakodate Sansai S... ..................................2-5
Hakodate Sprint S... ..................................2-5
Hakusan Daishoten.. ..................................2-5
Hankyu Hai. ..............................................2-5
Hanshin Daishoten.. ..................................2-5
Hanshin Juvenile Fillies S.. .......................2-5
Happy Valley Trophy. ..............................2-1
Heian S.. ...................................................2-5
Heraclio Barletta B.. .................................2-9
Hípca Nacional.. ......................................2-16

Pt II—INDEX Dan-Híp

2-19

RACE PAGE RACE PAGE



Hipodromo La Rinconada.. ....................2-16
Hochi Hai Fillies Revue.. ..........................2-5
Hochi Hai Yayoi Sho.. ..............................2-5
Hokkaido Nisaii Yushun. .........................2-5
Hokkaido Sprint Cup.. ..............................2-5
Hong Kong Champions & Chater Cup......2-1
Hong Kong Classic Mile.. ........................2-1
Hong Kong Derby.. ..................................2-1
Hong Kong Gold Cup................................2-1
Hylander.. ................................................2-16
Hyogo Championship.. ..............................2-5
Hyogo Gold Trophy.. ................................2-5
Hyogo Junior Grand Prix.. ........................2-6
Hypocrite. ................................................2-16

I
Ibis Summer Dash.. ..................................2-6
Idar Gold Trophy.. ....................................2-3
Independencia-Cerveza Panamá................2-9
Indian 1000 Guineas..................................2-3
Indian 2000 Guineas..................................2-3
Indian Champion Cup................................2-3
Indian Derby..............................................2-3
Indian Oaks................................................2-3
Indian Produce S...2 ....................................-3
Indian St. Leger.. ......................................2-3
Indian Turf Invitation Cup.. ......................2-3
Internacional del Caribe.. ........................2-11
Iraqui........................................................2-16

J
Japan Breeders’ Cup Classic.. ..................2-6
Japan Breeders’ Cup Sprint.. ....................2-6
Japan Cup Dirt.. ........................................2-6
Japan Dirt Derby........................................2-6
Jayachamaraja Wadiyar Cup.. ..................2-3
Jebel Ali S... ............................................2-14
Jebel Ali Sprint ........................................2-14
Jesús Oropeza Ciliberto.. ........................2-16
Jib Dancer.. ..............................................2-16
Jiji PressHai Flower Cup.. ........................2-6
Jinetes.. ....................................................2-11
Jockey Club de Venezuela.. ....................2-16
Jorge Washington.. ..................................2-11
Jose Antonio Paez....................................2-16
Jose Antonio Remon Cantera.. ..................2-9
Jose Celso Barbosa.. ................................2-11
Jose de Diego...........................................2-11
José Luis Fernández.. ..............................2-16
Jose Maria Vargas.. ................................2-16
Juan Carmona. .........................................2-16
Juan Ponce de Leon. ................................2-11
Juan Viccente Tovar.. ..............................2-16

Julian Abdala. .........................................2-16
Jumbo Jet Trophy.. ..................................2-13
Junta de Control de Juegos.. ......................2-9
Juvenile Sprint Trophy.. ............................2-1

K
Kabutoyama Kinen....................................2-6
Kakitsubata Kinen. ...................................2-6
Kansai TV Telecasting Corporation Sho 

Rose S... ................................................2-6
Kanto Oaks.. ..............................................2-6
Kapplopningssallskabets Stora Pris.. ......2-12
Karnataka Cup. .........................................2-3
Kashiwa Kinen.. ........................................2-6
Kawasaki Kinen.. ......................................2-6
KBS Kyoto Sho Fantasy S... ....................2-6
Keihan Hai.. ..............................................2-6
Keio Hai Nisai S... ....................................2-6
Keisei Hai. .................................................2-6
Keisei Hai Autumn H... ............................2-6
*Keio Hai Spring Cup.. ............................2-6
Kikuka Sho.. ..............................................2-6
Kinko Sho..................................................2-6
Kisaragi Sho.. ............................................2-6
Kisaragi Sho (NHK Sho).. ........................2-6
Klampenborg Store Sprint.. ....................2-12
Klick.. ......................................................2-16
Kobe Shimbun Hai.. ..................................2-6
Kokura Daishoten.. ....................................2-6
Kokura Kinen.. ..........................................2-6
Kokura Nisai S... ......................................2-6
Kranji Mile.. ............................................2-13
Kranji Sprint.. ..........................................2-13
Kurofune Sho.. ..........................................2-6
Kyodo News Service Hai.. ........................2-6
Kyoto Daishoten.. ......................................2-6
Kyoto Himba S... ......................................2-6
Kyoto Kinen.. ............................................2-6
Kyoto Shimbun Hai.. ................................2-6

L
La Fusta.. ................................................2-16
Lady and Me............................................2-16
Lanzarina.. ..............................................2-16
Laurel Racecourse Sho-Nakayama............2-6
Lavandera.. ..............................................2-16
Lion City Cup.. ........................................2-13
Lord Derby Challenge Trophy.. ................2-6
Louis y Rosita Martinz.. ............................2-9
Luis Munoz Marin. .................................2-11
Luis Muñoz Rivera.. ................................2-11

Pt II—INDEX Hip-Lui

2-20

RACE PAGE RACE PAGE



M
Madras Gold Vase.. ..................................2-3
Maharaja Jiwajirao Scindia Trophy.. ........2-3
Maharaja Sir Harisinghji Trophy.. ............2-3
Maharaja’s Cup.. ......................................2-3
Mainichi Broadcasting System 

Sho Swan S... ........................................2-6
Mainichi Hai.. ............................................2-6
Mainichi Okan.. ........................................2-6
Maneul Fonscca.. ....................................2-16
Manuel Azpurua Alcantara......................2-16
March S.. ...................................................2-6
Marine Cup. ..............................................2-6
Marit Sveaas Minnelop............................2-12
Meguro Kinen............................................2-6
Mercury Cup..............................................2-6
Mermaid S.. ...............................................2-6
Mile Championship.. ................................2-6
Mile Championship Nambu Hai................2-6
Millard Ziadie.. ........................................2-16
Million.. ....................................................2-3
Minnelop..................................................2-12
Miss Marena.. ..........................................2-16
Morten Og Torvald Klaveness.. ..............2-12
Mysore 1000 Guineas................................2-3
Mysore 2000 Guineas................................2-3
Mysore Derby.. ..........................................2-3
Mysore Million.. ........................................2-3

N
Nagoya Daishoten.. ..................................2-6
Nagoya Grand Prix. ...................................2-6
Nagoya Yushun.. ......................................2-6
Nakayama Kinen.. ....................................2-6
Naruo Kinen.. ............................................2-6
National Day Cup.. ..................................2-14
Navidad. ...........................................2-9, 2-11
New Zealand Trophy Yonsai S... ..............2-7
NHK Mile Cup. .........................................2-7
Nicke's Minneslopning. ...........................2-12
Niigata Daishoten.. ....................................2-7
Niigata Kinen. ...........................................2-7
Niigata Nisai S...........................................2-7
Nikkan Sports Sho Nakayama Kimpai......2-7
Nikkan Sports Sho Shinzan Kinen.. ..........2-7
Nikkei Shinshun Hai..................................2-7
Nikkei Sho.. ..............................................2-7
Nilgiris Colts' Trial S.................................2-3
Nilgiris Derby.. ..........................................2-3
Nilgiris Fillies' Trial S... ............................2-3
Nippon TV Hai.. ........................................2-7
Nizam's Gold Cup.. ..................................2-3

Norsk Jockeyklubs Sprintlop.. ................2-12
North India Derby......................................2-3
Nuestra Sonora de La Chiquinquira.. ......2-16

O
Oguri  Cap Kinen.. ....................................2-7
Oka Sho.. ..................................................2-7
Oscar de Guruccaga. ...............................2-16
Oslo Cup.. ................................................2-12

P
P.E. Pramms Memorial............................2-12
Paititi GoldTrophy.. ................................2-13
Peggy Azqueta.. ......................................2-16
Penang Gold Cup.. ..................................2-13
Pensilvania.. ............................................2-16
Perak Derby.. ..........................................2-13
Perak Gold Vase.. ....................................2-13
Piala Emas Sultan Selangor.. ..................2-13
Pokallob.. ................................................2-12
Polar Mile Cup.. ......................................2-12
Polar Million Cup.. ..................................2-12
Préndase.. ................................................2-16
Prensa Hipica.. ........................................2-11
Prensa Hipica Nacional.. ........................2-16
President of India Gold Cup.. ....................2-3
Presidente de la Republica.. ............2-9, 2-16
Procyon S...................................................2-7
Propietarios La Rinconada.. ....................2-16
Puerto Rico Futurity. ..............................2-11
Pune Derby.. ..............................................2-3

Q
Queen Elizabeth II Commemorative Cup..2-7
Queen Elizabeth II Cup.. ..................2-3, 2-13
Queen Mother's Cup. .................................2-1
Queen S... ..................................................2-7
Queen Sho.. ..............................................2-7
Queen’s Silver Jubilee Cup.. ....................2-1

R
Radio Tampa Hai Nisai S.. .......................2-7
Radio Tampa Sho.. ....................................2-7
Rafael Guerra Navarro. ...........................2-16
Rafael Martinez Nadal ............................2-11
Rafael Rodriguez Navarro ......................2-16
Rafael Urdaneta. .....................................2-16
Raffles Cup. ............................................2-13
Ramniwas Ramnarain Ruia Gold Cup. .....2-3
Ramon Llobet, Jr... ..................................2-11
Raul Arango Navarro y Raul (Baby) 

Arango G... ............................................2-9
Raul Espinosa.. ..........................................2-9
Republica de Venezuela. ........................2-16

Pt II—INDEX Mad-Rep

2-21

RACE PAGE RACE PAGE



Revista Hipodromo..................................2-16
RF Radio Nippon Sho St. Lite Kinen.. ......2-7
Roberto Clemente.. ..................................2-11
RWITC Ltd. Invitational Trophy.. ............2-3

S
S.A. Poonawalla Million.. ........................2-3
Saga Kinen.. ..............................................2-7
Sakitama Hai.. ..........................................2-7
Sakurambo Kinen.. ....................................2-7
Sankei Osaka Hai.. ....................................2-7
Sankei Sho All Comers.. ..........................2-7
Sankei Sports Hai Hanshin Himba

Tokubetsu.. ............................................2-7
Sankei Sports Sho Flora S.. .......................2-7
Santiago Iglesias Pantin.. ........................2-11
Sapporo Kinen.. ........................................2-7
Sapporo Nisai S... ......................................2-7
Satsuki Sho.. ..............................................2-7
Segula C...................................................2-16
Sekiya Kinen. ...........................................2-7
Selangor Gold Cup.. ................................2-13
Senegal. ..................................................2-16
SFK Faltrittklubber  Jubileumslopning.. 2-12
Sha Tin Futurity Trophy.. ..........................2-1
Sha Tin Trophy..........................................2-1
Sha Tin Vase..............................................2-1
Sheikh Maktoum Bin Rashid Al Maktoum 

Challenge Round 1.. ............................2-14
Sheikh Maktoum Bin Rashid Al Maktoum 

Challenge Round 2.. ............................2-14
Sheikh Maktoum Bin Rashid Al Maktoum

Challenge Round 3.. ............................2-14
Shuka Sho.. ................................................2-7
Silk Road S... ............................................2-7
Silver Cup.. ..............................................2-13
Silver Plate.. ............................................2-13
Simon Bolivar..........................................2-16
Sindicato de Jinetes.. ................................2-9
Singapore Airlines International Cup.. ....2-13
Singapore Cup. .......................................2-13
Singapore Derby Trial.. ..........................2-13
Singapore Gold Cup. ...............................2-13
Singapore New Year 200.. ......................2-13
Singaport International Sprint.. ..............2-13
Sirius S.......................................................2-7
Sociedad de Criadores.. ............................2-9
Sociedad de Duenos de Caballos.. ............2-9
Socopo.. ..................................................2-16
Songline Classic. .....................................2-12
South India 1000 Guineas.. ......................2-4
South India 2000 Guineas.. ......................2-4

South India Derby......................................2-4
South India Oaks.. ....................................2-4
South India St. Leger.. ..............................2-4
Southern Command Gold Trophy. ............2-3
Sparking Lady Cup....................................2-7
Sports Nippon Sho Kyoto Kimpai.. ..........2-7
Sports Nippon Sho Stayers ..................S...2-7
Sprint Trophy.. ........................................2-13
Sprinters S.. ...............................................2-7
Sprinters' Trophy.. ....................................2-4
Star Prince Challenge. .............................2-13
Stayers' Trophy..........................................2-4
Stewards' Cup.. ..........................................2-1
Stillwater..................................................2-16
Stockholms Stora Pris..............................2-12
Summer Champion.. ..................................2-7
Super Mile Cup..........................................2-4
Super Mile Gold Trophy.. ........................2-4
Swedish Open Mile.. ..............................2-12
Sydsvenskan Jagersro Sprint.. ................2-12

T
Täby Open Sprint Championship.. ..........2-12
Täby Varsprint.. ......................................2-12
TaFino......................................................2-16
Takamatsunomiya Kinen.. ........................2-7
Takarazuka Kinen......................................2-7
Tanabata Sho. ...........................................2-7
Tapatapa.. ................................................2-16
TCK Jo-o Hai.. ..........................................2-7
Teio Sho.. ..................................................2-7
Temistocles Diaz Q.. ................................2-9
Templado.. ..............................................2-16
Tenno Sho..................................................2-7
Thoroughbred Challenge Cup.. ................2-8
Three Rings Trophy.. ..............................2-13
Tochigi Marronnier Cup............................2-8
Tokai TV Hai Tokai S... ............................2-8
Toki Daishoten.. ........................................2-8
Tokyo Chunichi Sports Hai Musashino S..2-8
Tokyo Daishoten.. ....................................2-8
Tokyo Hai.. ................................................2-8
Tokyo Shimbun Hai.. ................................2-8
Tokyo Sports Hai Nisai S.. .......................2-8
Tokyo Yushun.. ........................................2-8
Tomas Gabriel Duque y Tomas 

Altamirano Duque. ................................2-9
Torrejon.. ................................................2-16
Toyota Sho Chukyo Kinen.. ......................2-8
Trinycarol.. ..............................................2-16
Tulip Sho.. ................................................2-8
Tunku Gold Cup. .....................................2-13

Pt II—INDEX Rev-Tun

2-22

RACE PAGE RACE PAGE



Turf Club Trophy.. ....................................2-4
TV NishiNippon Corporation Sho 

Kitakyushu Kinen.. ................................2-8
TV Tokyo Hai Aoba Sho.. ........................2-8

U
Unicorn S...................................................2-8
Union de Preparadores.. ............................2-9
Uniproca.. ................................................2-16
Urawa Kinen..............................................2-8

V
Victoreado.. ............................................2-17

W
Wiso G.....................................................2-11

Y
Y.M. Chaudhry Memorial Million.. ..........2-4
Yasuda Kinen.. ..........................................2-8
Yomiuri Milers Cup. .................................2-8
Yukan Fuji Sho Crystal Cup......................2-8
Yushun Himba.. ........................................2-8

Z
Zen-Nippon Nisai Yushun.. ......................2-8
Zen-Nippon Thoroughbred Cup. ...............2-8

Pt II—Tur-Zen

2-23

RACE PAGE


	Part Two Introdutcion
	Hong Kong
	India
	Japan
	Panama
	Puerto Rico
	Scandinavia
	Singapore/Malaysia
	United Arab Emirates
	Venezuela
	Part Two - Index

